owner/operators did not respond to the various attempts for obtaining written permission. 

Due to the delay in response and the number of attempts that were needed to obtain permission 
the contract was modified to state that  repeated attempts to notify the public playgrounds was 
sufficient. 

One hundred and fifty-five (155) playground owner/operators did not respond to emails, 
telephone messages and a playground visit.  While in the field, the field tester was instructed to 
attempt to meet the owner/operator and obtain written permission.  There were two instances 
when a field tester arrived, but could not test.

[...]

analysis. 

• Each play structure was evaluated to determine the number of test sites that fell below 200 g and/or 
1000 HIC (e.g. it is possible that 3, 2, 1 or 0 test sites for each structure fell below these thresholds). 

Results and Discussion 

Four hundred and fifteen (415) play structures were present at the 103 public playgrounds visited 
during the study.  A total of 3,687 impact attenuation drops occurred following F1292 procedures. 
The impact attenuation analysis examined the play structures (n=415) which had inappropriate

[...]

The remaining playground owner/operators did not respond to the va
	Due to the delay in response and the number of attempts that were needed to obtain permission the contract was modified to state that  repeated attempts to notify the public playgrounds was sufficient. 
	One hundred and fifty-five (155) playground owner/operators did not respond to emails, telephone messages and a playground visit.  While in the field, the field tester was instructed to attempt to meet the owner/operator and obtain written permission.  There were two instances when a field tester arrived, but could not test.

[...]

• 
	• 
	Each play structure was evaluated to determine the number of test sites that fell below 200 g and/or 1000 HIC (e.g. it is possible that 3, 2, 1 or 0 test sites for each structure fell below these thresholds). 

Results and Discussion 
	Four hundred and fifteen (415) play structures were present at the 103 public playgrounds visited during the study.  A total of 3,687 impact attenuation drops occurred following F1292 procedures. The impact attenuation analysis examined the play structures (n=415) which had